Connected Issue and Allotment at the EGM; and

(ii) the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange granting the listing of, and permission to deal in, the

new Shares to be issued and allotted pursuant to the Proposed Connected Issue and Allotment on the

Stock Exchange.

The Company shall make an application to the Stock Exchange accordingly.

EFFECTS OF THE PROPOSED CONNECTED ISSUE AND ALLOTMENT

The share capital and shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and

immediately upon the Proposed Connected Issue and Allotment are as follows (except for the Awarded

Shares to the Non-Connected Awardees under the Share Award Scheme as announced on 3 April 2023 and

12 April 2023, respectively, assuming that there is no change in the shareholding structure of the Company

from the Latest Practicable Date up to the date of the Proposed Connected Issue and Allotment):

- 7 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Shareholding as at the Latest Practicable Date
Shareholding immediately upon the Proposed

Connected Issue and Allotment
Number of issued

Shares

Approximate

percentage %

Number of issued

Shares

Approximate

percentage %

Name of
Shareholders

HM Ultimate Holdings

Limited (Note 1) 222,760,000 55.69 222,760,000 52.86

Ms. Wong Mee Che

Lilian (Note 2) 222,760,000 55.69 222,760,000 52.86

Ms. Tang Wai Kwan

May (Note 3) 222,760,000 55.69 222,760,000 52.86

Mr. Tse Kam Wing

(“Mr. Tse”) 72,285,000 18.07 72,285,000 17.15

Ms. Wong Yuk Sim

Kathy (Note 4) 72,285,000 18.07 72,285,000 17.15

Connected Awardee 1,700,000 0.43 5,700,000 1.35

Non-Connected

Awardee – – 17,415,000 4.13

Other public

Shareholders 103,255,000 25.81 103,255,000 24.51

Total 400,000,000 100.00 421,415,000 100.00

Notes:

1. HM Ultimate Holdings Limited is beneficially owned as to 70.2% by Mr. Yu Chi Ming (“Mr. Yu”) and 29.8%. Mr.
Chan Wai Lin (“Mr. Chan”), respectively. Mr. Yu and Mr. Chan together control all the shares held by HM Ultimate

Holdings Limited. Both Mr. Yu and Mr. Chan are the executive Directors of the Company.

2. Ms. Wong Mee Che Lilian is the spouse of Mr. Yu. Ms. Wong Mee Che Lilian is deemed to be interested in the same

number of Shares in which Mr. Yu is interested by virtue of the SFO.

3. Ms. Tang Wai Kwan May is the spouse of Mr. Chan. Ms. Tang Wai Kwan May is deemed to be interested in the same